Shareholders regarding the sale or other disposition of any of the shares. As a result, we cannot estimate the number of shares of Common Stock the Selling Shareholders will
beneficially own after termination of sales under this prospectus. In addition, the Selling Shareholders may have sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of all or a portion of its
shares of Common Stock since the date on which they provided information for this table.

Unless otherwise indicated, the term “Selling Shareholders” as used in this prospectus means the Selling Shareholders referred to in this prospectus, and their donees, pledgees,
transferees, assigns and other successors-in-interest. Information concerning the Selling Shareholders may change from time to time and, to the extent required, we will
supplement this prospectus accordingly. We have prepared the following table and the related notes based on information filed with the SEC, supplied to us by the Selling
Shareholders or estimated based on our internal records, which may not include shares held by a Selling Shareholder in “street name.”

Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to this Offering (1)

Number of
Shares
Offered

Shares Beneficially Owned
After This Offering (2)

Selling Shareholder and Addresses  Number   Percentage   Hereby   Number   Percentage
Armistice Capital, LLC (3)   107,617   4.99%  200,000   107,617   4.99%
Bigger Capital Fund, LP (4)   50,000   2.27%  50,000   -   -
Boothbay Absolute Return Strategies, LP (5)   31,379   1.43%  31,379   -   -
Boothbay Diversified Alpha Master Fund LP (6)   13,448   0.62%  13,448   -   -
Bristol Investment Fund Ltd. (7)   190,000   8.10%  190,000   -   -
District 2 Capital Fund LP (8)   50,000   2.27%  50,000   -   -
Francine Lipp Irrevocable Trust (9)   9,628   0.45%  5,747   3,881   0.18%
Georgia Asset Management, LLC 401(K) Profit Sharing Plan
(10)   6,748   0.31%  2,874   3,874   0.18%
Intracoastal Capital, LLC (11)   57,285   2.59%  56,035   1,250   0.06%
Kingsbrook Opportunities Master Fund LP (12)   11,207   0.52%  11,207   -   -
Lipp 2021 Revocable Trust (13)   40,155   1.85%  11,494   28,661   1.33%
Rosalinde and Arthur Gilbert Foundation (14)   107,617   4.99%  57,471   93,627   4.34%
RSZ Trust (15)   107,617   4.99%  57,471   73,846   3.42%
The Danielle Lisa Behr Living Trust (16)   6,748   0.31%  2,874   3,874   0.18%
Total   789,449   740,000   318,497

(1) Includes 70,691 shares of Common Stock that may be issued if all Selling Shareholders exercise existing warrants in full.

13

(2) Assumes sale of all shares available for sale under this prospectus and no further acquisitions of shares by the Selling Shareholders.

(3) The securities are directly held by Armistice Capital Master Fund Ltd., a Cayman Islands exempted company (the “Master Fund”), and may be deemed to be beneficially

owned by: (i) Armistice Capital, LLC (“Armistice Capital”), as the investment manager of the Master Fund; and (ii) Steven Boyd, as the Managing Member of Armistice